
 

 
Notice of  a public meeting  of  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Gillies 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 December 2015 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday 7th December 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 1st 
December 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 

November 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 2nd 
December                   2015.   
 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 

 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

 
 
 

4. Public Rights of Way - Proposal to Restrict 
Public Rights over the following Alleyways 
using Public Spaces Protection Order 
Legislation; Baile Hill Terrace/Kyme Street, 
Micklegate Ward, and; Cornlands Road Park, 
Westfield Ward   

(Pages 13 - 
90) 

 Public Spaces Protection Orders have been requested by Safer 
York Partnership for Baile Hill Terrace/Kyme Street, Micklegate 
Ward, and; Cornlands Road Park, Westfield Ward.  This report 
provides details of the informal and formal public consultations 
which have been carried out and the subsequent results.  As no 
representations have been received following the formal 
consultation, the Executive Member is asked to seal and make 
operative both these Public Spaces Protection Orders. 

 
5. Public Rights of Way - Presentation of Petition 

for the Closure of two Alleyways to the rear of 
Properties on Bachelor Hill and Gale Lane and 
Batchelor Hill   

(Pages 91 - 
114) 

 This report presents a petition submitted by Councillor Sue 
Hunter, Ward Member for Westfield Ward, requesting the 
alleyways between 30-38 Gale Lane,1-9 Bachelor Hill and to the 
rear of 11-15 Bachelor Hill be gated for reasons of security.  The 
Executive Member is asked to consider not progressing the 
request at this time, but to add the request to the list of other 
requests for Alley-gating so that it may be prioritised accordingly.   
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 12 November 2015 

Present Councillors Gillies 

In attendance Councillors Brooks, Craghill, D’Agorne and 
Warters 

 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

22. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

held on 15th September 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

23. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
There were a number of registered speakers on the agenda 
items as follows: 
 
Roy Haddon had registered to speak on agenda item 4 in 
relation to the Public Right of Way issue. He felt that free 
movement sho
[...]
 
city centre being closed to vehicles as possible and supported 
option 9 as outlined in the report, to look at a wide range of 
solutions. She supported the comments made by the previous 
speaker in relation to Spen Lane and also had some concerns 
about Fossgate and the lack of enforcement in that area and 
welcomed further work in that area but didn’t want to see 
Fossgate removed from plans to bring it into the footstreet area. 
 
 

24. Public Rights of Way - Proposal to restrict public rights 
over the alleyways between Barbican Road/Willis Street, 
Willis Street/Gordon Street and Gordon Street/Wolsley 
Street, Fishergate Ward, using Public Spaces Protection 
Order legislation  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined a 
proposal to restrict public rights over the alleyways between 
Barbican Road/Willis Street, Willis Street/Gordon Street and 
Gordon Street/Wolsley Street, Fishergate Ward, using Public 
Spaces Protection Order legislation. 
 
The Executive Member commented that he didn’t feel there was 
enough evidence to act on the proposals to alleygate the 
streets, he also took into consideration the comments made by 

Page 3



residents about waste collection with only a small majority 
stating they would be happy with presenting waste to the front of 
their properties. 
 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member: 
 

Agreed to abandon the schemes. 
 

Reason: Though the majority of respondents are in 
favour of the Alleygating scheme, the results 
of the waste collection consultation have 
shown that changing collections could be 
problematic. 

 
 

25. Partnership Speed Review Update.  Including Proposed 
engineering speed reduction schemes.  Related Vehicle 
Activated Sign (VAS) Review.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which gave a Speed 
Management Update and which had been split into 3 elements. 
 
Part 1 Speed Review Process Update 
 
The report provided the Executive Member with an update on 
the collaborative Speed Review Process set up under the 95 
Alive Partnership and provided an overview of the locations 
from 2013, 2014 & 2015 where concerns about traffic speeds 
had been raised, and provided an update on progress towards 
assessing these against the agreed prioritisation framework.  

The Executive Member noted the report and approved option 1. 

Part 2 Review of the Speed Management Engineering 
Programme 

The report provided the Executive Member with details of the 
speed management schemes which had been referred for an 
engineering solution and sought approval for the detailed 
2015/16 speed management programme. 

In relation to the comments made by the Public Speakers and 
Ward Members, Officers advised as follows: 

 In relation to the Dunnington Scheme, Officers were 
aware that there were still concerns about the proposals 

Page 4



and were happy to look at the scheme again. As such, the 
scheme would be taken out of the programme at present 
to allow for further investigation. 

 Officers felt that the Strensall Road scheme should remain 
in the programme to enable consultation to continue. In 
relation to the Sheriff Hutton Road scheme, this was 
already being dealt with and would be brought back to the 
Executive Member at a later date. 

 In relation to the Wetherby Road scheme, Officers were 
already aware of the issues raised by Councillor Waller. 
The comments about a 40mph buffer were noted and 
would be incorporated into the ongoing consultation. 
Receipt of a 42 signature petition at the end of the 
Decision Session was also acknowledged. 

 For all of the schemes above, if strong representations 
were received then a further report would be brought back 
to an Executive Member Decision Session. 

 
The Executive Member was happy to approve the speed 
management programme with the suggested amendments. 
 
 
Part 3 Vehicle Activated Signs Review 
 
The report sought approval for an updated Vehicle Activated 
Sign (VAS) policy to include: 

 The crit
[...]
e it 
is most needed.  

 
iv. VAS to be reviewed as and when they 
develop faults applying the criteria in i. and ii. 
above. If the site meets the criteria, it is 
recommended that the VAS is repaired or 
replaced. If they do not, the sign and post 
should be removed and the site disbanded. 

 
Reason:   To address the issue of maintenance, longer 

term monitoring, and review the site objectively 
when the sign is not present.  

 
v. To consider the need for future allocations 
for t the review and aftercare of LTP funded 
signs. Ward committee or Parish Councils are 
expected to fund any maintenance (if they so 
wish) if they originally purchased the signs.    

 
Reason:   To address the current maintenance funding 

shortfall and ensure the VAS stock is 
maintained at sites where the signs are 
warranted.  

 
 

26. Stockton Lane - Speed Management Scheme  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought 
approval for the implementation of cycle lanes on Stockton Lane 
between its junction with Lime Avenue and Greenfield Park 
Drive to reduce speeds following the receipt of speed 
complaints from local residents. 
 

Page 8



Officers outlined the report and advised that following a 
consultation, 6 objections to the scheme were received out of 
116 responses. The scheme would be the first attempt to tackle 
speeding in the area and once implemented it would be 
monitored and the speed survey repeated to measure 
effectiveness. 
 
The Executive Member was happy to approve the scheme with 
the understanding that if it did not have the required impact then 
officers would look at an alternative intervention. 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member: 
 

Approved the scheme as proposed in Annex B 
for implementation. 
 

Reason: To introduce measures to reduce speeds on 
Stockton Lane following the receipt of a speed 
complaint from local residents. 

 
 

27. City Centre Strategy  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined 
options for 
[...]
cutive Member was pleased to note the work to be 
undertaken on the Traffic Signal Detector Equipment and the 
benefits this would bring towards improving traffic congestion in 
the city. 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member: 
 

(i) Approved the commencement of the Traffic 
Asset Renewal Programme as outlined in the 
report. 

Page 10



 
Reason: To ensure the City traffic signals equipment is 

up to date and the costs and risks to the 
Council of maintaining an increasingly aged 
asset are mitigated. 

 
(ii)  Approved the continuation of the current 

programme of provision of new detector 
equipment. 

 
Reason: To ensure effective and reliable detection 

equipment is provided at traffic signal junctions 
in York for the benefit of road users. 

 
 
  
 

29. City and Environmental Services Capital Programme - 
2015/16 Monitor 1 Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the 
progress to date on schemes in the 2015/16 City and 
Environmental Services Capital Programme, including budget 
spend to the end of September 2015. The report also proposed 
adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery projections. 
 
The Executive Member noted the report and asked that thanks 
be recorded to the Highways staff who had completed the A19 
Pinch Point Scheme under budget. 
 
That the Executive Member: 
 

i. Approved the virement of funds within the Highways 
and Transport Budgets.  

ii. Approved the amendments to the 2015/16 CES 
Capital Programme set out in Annexes 1 and 2.  
 

Reason:  To enable the effective management and monitoring 
of the council’s capital programme. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 11



 
Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Transport & Planning 

3 December 2015 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 
Public Rights of Way – Proposal to restrict public rights, using  
Public Spaces Protection Order legislation over alleyways at Baile 
Hill Terrace/Kyme Street, Micklegate Ward, and; 
Cornlands Road Park, Westfield Ward 

 
Summary 

1. The above Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) (Annex 1) 
have been requested by Safer York Partnership (SYP).  This report 
provides details of the informal and formal public consultations 
which have been carried out and the subsequent results.  As no 
representations have been received following the formal 
consultation, the Executive Member is asked to seal and make 
operative both these PSPOs.  

Background 
 

2. The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Annex 2), 
gives local authorities the power to make a PSPO in order to tackle 
those activities which are having a detrimental effect on the quality 
of life of those in the locality, and which are likely to be both 
unreasonable and persistent. 

3. Baile Hill Terrace/Kyme Street 
Statistics provided by the Business Intelligence Unit (Annex 3) 
show that in the 9 months from January 2015 to October 2015, for 
the 64 properties affected/adjacent to this alleyway, there were 4 
recorded incidents of crime and 3 of anti-social behaviour.  In the 
12 months between November 2013 and November 2014, there 
were 11 recorded incidents of crime and 5 of ASB. 
 
Cornlands Road Park 
Statistics provided by Business Intelligence Unit (Annex 4) show 
that in the 9 months from January 2015 to October 2015, for the 68 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

properties affected/adjacent to this alleyway, there was 1 recorded 
incident of crime and 0 of ASB.  In the 12 months between 
November 2013 and November 2014 there were 5 recorded 
incidents of crime and 4 of anti-social behaviour. 
 

4. The Council has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 to implement crime reduction strategies in an effort to 
reduce overall crime in their administrative area.  This Order will 
support that obligation.  

5. Once an
[...]
reasonable in nature, and justify the restrictions imposed by 
the notice.  Before making such an Order the Council must also 
consider the likely effect of the Order on adjoining and adjacent 
occupiers of premises and other persons in the locality.  Where 
the highway constitutes a through route the Council must 
consider the availability of a reasonably convenient alternative 
route. For these schemes, the alternative routes are clearly 
defined on the Order Plans. 

 Crime and Disorder There are no Crime and Disorder 
Implicatins other than those discussed in paragraphs 4 and 13 
above.   

 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications. 
 Property Property Services have been consulted about the 

Cornlands Road Park scheme and have offered no objections. 
 Other There are no other implications 

 
Risk Management 
 

18. The implementation of a Public Spaces Protection Order is a power 
of the authority, not a duty.  There are no rights of appeal should a 
decision not to progress with the Order be made.  However, Crime 
and ASB levels local to the area are likely to continue should the 
Order not be pursued. 
 
A person may apply to the High Court for the purpose of 
questioning the validity of a Public Spaces Protection Order if they 
believe that the Council had no power to make it, or any 
requirement under this Part was not complied with in relation to it. 

Page 17



 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

19. The Executive member is asked to:  

1) Seal and make operative the PSPOs for Baile Hill Terrace/Kyme 
Street and Cornlands Road Park. 

Reason: No formal objections or representations have arisen as 
a result of the formal consultations for both schemes. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Claire Robinson  
Rights of Way 
Sustainable Transport 
Tel No. 01904 554158 
 

Neil Ferris 
Acting Director, City and 
Environmental Services 
 

Report 
Approved √ 

Date 17 
November 
2015 

 
Specialist Impl
[...]
of Identity: Pregnancy / Maternity 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Not applicable Not applicable None None 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

There is not expected to be either a positive 
or negative impact on this community of 
identity group.  

 
 

  

 

Community of Identity: Race 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Not applicable Not applicable None None 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

There is not expected to be either a positive     

P
age 88



 

 
 

or negative impact on this community of 
identity group.  

 

Community of Identity: Religion / Spirituality / Belief 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Not applicable Not applicable None None 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

There is not expected to be either a positive 
or negative impact on this community of 
identity group. 

 
 

  

 

Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Not applicable Not applicable None None 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

P
age 89



 

 
 

There is not expected to be either a positive 
or negative impact on this community of 
identity group.  

 
 

  

 

P
age 90



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 
 

3rd December 2015 

 
Report of the Acting Director of City and Environmental Services 

 
Public Rights of Way – Presentation of Petition for the closure of 
two alleyways to the rear of properties on Bachelor Hill and Gale 
Lane and Batchelor Hill 
 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report presents a petition (Annex 1) submitted by Cllr Sue 
Hunter, Ward Member for Westfield Ward, requesting the alleyways 
between 30-38 Gale Lane,1-9 Bachelor Hill and to the rear of 11-15 
Bachelor Hill (Annex 2) be gated for reasons of security.  The 
Executive Member is asked to consider not progressing the request 
at this time, but to add the request to the list of other requests for 
Alley-gating so that it may be prioritised accordingly.   

  
 

Background 
 

2. The Council has powers available to it under the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to make a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) which allows gates to be fitted to an 
alleyway so that public access may be restricted, if it is satisfied 
that certain legislative requirements can be met. 

   
3. The petition, which is signed by 10 residents was presented to 

Council on 8th October 2015 and requests that the above 2 
alleyways be gated for security reasons.  The first alleyway runs 
between 30-38 Gale Lane and 1-9 Bachelor Hill the second runs to 
the rear of 11-15 Batchelor Hill and is bounded to the south-west by 
high security fencing.   

 

Page 91 Agenda Item 5



 

4. The alleyway between 30-38 Gale Lane and 1-9 Bachelor Hill is 
recorded on the Council’s List of Streets Maintainable at the Public 
Expense (adopted).  The alleyway running to the rear of 11-15 
Bachelor Hill is not adopted.  Both alleyways are located on land 
owned by the Council (managed by Housing Services) and 
therefore both will require a Public Spaces Protection Order to be 
made to restrict public access. 

 
5. It should be noted that the petition does not include the nearby 

alleyways connecting Gale Lane to Haddon Close/Tennent Mews 
due to them being a short cut for residents and the possibility of 
objections being received should they have been included in the 
petition request. 

 
6. Crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB) statistics have been 

requested for both alleyways (Annex 3). 
 
7. Alleyway between 30-38 Gale Lane and 1-9 Batchelor Hill - For the 

period between 01/10/14 and 30/09/15, there were no recorded 
incidents of crime and/or ASB. 

 
8. Alleyway to the rear of 11-15 Batchelor Hill – For the period 

between 01/10/14 and 30/09/15, there were no recorded incidents 
of crime and/ ASB. 

 
9. Both the above crime/ASB study areas also include the short-cut 

alleyways mentioned in paragraph 3 above.  There are no reported 
incidents of crime and/or ASB associated with these alleyways 
either. 

 
 

Consultation  
 

10. The purpose of this report is to request a decision as to whether to 
progress the petition request to gate the 2 alleyways.  Should it be 
decided to progress the request, informal consultation with 
Prescribed Bodies i.e. residents, police etc would be carried out at 
this time. 

   
 

Page 92



 

Options 
  

11. Option 1:  Progress the petition request and begin informal 
consultation. 
 

12. Option 2: Do not progress the petition request at this time, but add 
the two alleyways in question to the list of other alley-gating 
requests to be prioritised accordingly. 
 
 
Analysis 

 
13. Option 1:  Before an alleyway can be considered for a PSPO it 

must be demonstrated that it meets all the requirements of the 
legislation (Annex 4).  

 
14. The petition request gives the reason for wanting gates to be 

installed as providing greater security for the alleyways.  
 
15. Crime and ASB statistics produced by the CYC Business 

Intelligence Unit, show that there were no recorded incidents of 
crime and ASB that may have had a detrimental affect on the 
quality of life of those in the locality, for the period between 
01/10/14 and 30/09/15. 

 
16. Given the above one year timeframe when no recorded incidents of 

crime or ASB were recorded, it is perhaps unlikely that in the future 
such activities will be carried on within the alleyways in question, or 
that if they do, they are unlikely to be of a persistent or continuing 
nature.  

  
17. It is therefore considered that the requirements of the legislation are 

not currently being met in this instance and to continue the request 
on this basis may bring about an appeal to the High Court. 

 
18. Option 2:  Although there are currently no recorded incidents of 

crime and ASB associated with the two alleyways in question, the 
request to gate them could be added to the list of other requests to 
be prioritised accordingly, as and when resources allow. 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



 

Council Plan 
 

19. The Council Plan is built around 3 key priorities – A Prosperous City 
for All, A Focus on Frontline Services and A Council that Listens to 
Residents. 
These schemes support the following aims of the plan: 
 

 Residents are protected from harm, with low risk of crime 

 Focus on cost and efficiency to make the right decisions in a 
challenging financial environment 

 Use evidence based decision making 
   

Implications 
 

20. Financial:  There are no financial implications associated with this 
report. 
 

21. Human Resources (HR):  There are no HR Implications. 
 
22. Equalities:  There are no Equalities implications. 
 
23. Legal:  Section 59 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 

Act 2014 enables the Council to make a Public Spaces Protection 
Order on the grounds that two conditions are met.  The first being 
that; 

 
a) activities carried on in a public place within the authority’s area 

have had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in 
the locality, or 

b) it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within 
that area and that they will have such an effect 
 

and the second condition is the effect, or likely effect, of the 
activities; 
a) is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature, 
b) is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities 

unreasonable, and 
c) justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice. 

 
A PSPO may not have effect for a period of more than 3 years, 
unless extended.  
 

Page 94



 

Before making such an order the Council must also consider the 
likely effect of the order on adjoining and adjacent owners and other 
persons in the locality. Where the highway constitutes a through 
route the Council must consider the availability of a reasonably 
convenient through route. 

 

24. Crime and Disorder:  Other than those mentioned within the report 
there are no further Crime and Disorder implications. 

       
25. Information Technology (IT):  There are no IT implications. 
 
26. Property:  Other than those mentioned in the report (Para 4) there 

are no further Property implications. 
 
27. Other: There are no other implications. 

 
 

Risk Management 
 

28. This section should be the penultimate one in the report (before 
Recommendations) and should include an assessment of risks 
associated with any recommendation to be made below.  Further 
advice is available from the Risk & Insurance Manager in 
Resources.  If there are no known risks, it should say so. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

29. The Executive Member is asked to consider:  
 

Option 2:  Do not progress the petition request at this time, but add 
the two alleyways in question to the list of other alley-gating 
requests to be prioritised accordingly. 
 
Reason:  The requirements of the legislation are not currently being 
met in this instance.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



 

Contact Details 
 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Alison Newbould 
Rights of Way Officer  
Transport Service 
Tel No. 01904 551481 
 

Neil Ferris 
Acting Director City and Environmental 
Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 20.11.15 

 

    
 

Wards Affected:  Westfield All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 

 Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 
Annexes 

 Annex 1:  Petition 

 Annex 2:  Location Plan 

 Annex 
[...]
ures to tackle anti 
social behaviour in the 
longer snickets 
between Tennent 
Road and Cornlands 
Road. 

 

5. PROW Bachelor Hill Cllr Hunter on behalf 
of Westfield Ward 
Councillors 

An amendment 
requested by residents 
was that the southern 
gate in the alleyway 
between Gale Lane 
and Bachelor Hill 
should be positioned 
after the streetlight 
(see photo) walking 
from the junction with 
Bachelor Hill with Gale 
Lane due to low walls 
of the surrounding 
properties. We would 
urge support for 
Option 1, however, if 

Page 115 Agenda Annex



Option 2 were adopted 
we would request that 
this would be reviewed 
in the light of any 
future reported 
incidents. 

5. PROW Bachelor Hill Mr & Mrs Willis, 
residents of Bachelor 
Hill 

With regard to 
Bachelor Hill, as a 
resident at Bachelor 
Hill for over 18 years 
we feel we would 
benefit from having a 
gate at the back. Over 
the years we have had 
bikes stolen, our shed 
broken into. Last year 
we had intruders in our 
garden trying to break 
in while we were sat in 
our conservatory. We 
have had people doing 
drugs down the 
alleyway outside of our 
gate plus a fire and 
items dumped such as 
fridges and bikes. All 
these have been 
reported to the police. 
As we both work and 
work different shifts we 
want to feel safe when 
alone at home. Other 
houses feel the same 
as they have children 
and are on the end of 
the alley. We ars 
residents are willing to 
look after the alley. 
There is no need to 
walk down the 
alleyway except to 
access the rear of the 
houses so we are 

Page 116



asking for help from 
the Council, to put in 
place a gate. 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Public Rights of Way - Proposal to Restrict Public Rights over the following Alleyways using Public Spaces Protection Order Legislation; Baile Hill Terrace/Kyme Street, Micklegate Ward, and; Cornlands Road Park, Westfield Ward
	Annex 1_Orders and Plans
	Cornlands Road Park PSPO Final (2).pdf
	Cornlands Road Park Formal Con Map.pdf
	Baile Hill Kyme PSPO Final.pdf
	Baile Hill Kyme formal con map.pdf

	Annex 2 Legislation
	Annex 3_Crime and ASB stats Baile Kyme
	Baile Hill Alleyway Kyme Street Syudy Area Crime Jan 2015-Sept 2015.pdf
	Baile Hill Alleyway Kyme Street Study Area ASB Jan 2015-Oct 2015.pdf
	York Kyme Street Study Area Crime Report 2013 and 2014.pdf
	York Kyme Street Study Area ASB Report 2013 and 2014.pdf

	Annex 4_Crime and ASB Stats Cornlands Rd
	Cornlands Rd Park Sub Station Area Crime Jan 2015 - Sept 2015.pdf
	Cornlands Rd Park Sub Station Area ASB Jan 2015 - Oct 2015.pdf
	York Cornlands Road Park Study Area Crime Report 2013 and 14.pdf
	York Cornlands Road Park Study Area ASB Report 2013 and 14.pdf

	Annex 5 Informal Consultation responses for both schemes
	Annex 6_CIAs
	Annex 6 CIA Kyme Street Baile Hill Terrace.pdf
	Annex 6 CIA Cornlands Road Park.pdf


	5 Public Rights of Way - Presentation of Petition for the Closure of two Alleyways to the rear of Properties on Bachelor Hill and Gale Lane and Batchelor Hill
	Annex 1_Petition Front sheet
	Untitled (2).pdf
	Untitled.pdf

	Annex 2_Location Plan
	Annex 3_Crime and ASB Stats
	Annex 4_Legislation

	 Written Comments Annex




York Study Area - 11-15 Bachelor Hill Pg 1 of 3


ASB Analysis Study Area: =


Size of Study Area from Application =


Study Period Start: =


Study Period End: =


Date Study Completed =


Number of Months in Study Period =


Geocoding Accuracy Rate =


A Table of NYP ASB Incidents in the Study Area (Above) and corresponding Graph (Below)


NYP ASB General Incidents Report


95%


Bachelor Hill 11-15 


Please See Map


01/10/2014


30/09/2015


19/10/2015


0


VEHICLE 0


THIS REPORT DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE ASB 


INCIDENTS THAT HAVE BEEN CONVERTED IN TO CRIMES


0Grand Total


0


0


TotalASB Incident Group


0ASB


RNB


NOISE


A
S


B
 


N
O


IS
E


 


R
N


B
 


V
E


H
IC


L
E


 


0 


0.1 


0.2 


0.3 


0.4 


0.5 


0.6

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 3 December 2015 

Present Councillor Gillies 

  

 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

31. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

held on 12th November 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 

32. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

33. Public Rights of Way - Proposal to Restrict Public Rights 
over the following Alleyways using Public Spaces 
Protection Order Legislation; Baile Hill Terrace/Kyme 
Street, Micklegate Ward, and; Cornlands Road Park, 
Westfield Ward  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined a 
proposal to restrict public rights, using  Public Spaces Protection 
Order legislation over alleyways at Baile Hill Terrace/Kyme 
Street, Micklegate Ward, and Cornlands Road Park, Westfield 
Ward. 
 
The Executive Member noted that there had been no objections 
to the Orders and was happy to approve the recommendation. 



 
Resolved: That the Executive Member agreed to seal 

and make operative the Public Spaces 
Protection Orders for Baile Hill Terrace/Kyme 
Street and Cornlands Road Park. 

 
Reason: No formal objections or representations have 

arisen as a result of the formal consultations 
for both schemes. 

 
 

34. Public Rights of Way - Presentation of Petition for the 
Closure of two Alleyways to the rear of Properties on 
Bachelor Hill and Gale Lane and Bachelor Hill  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented a 
petition submitted by Councillor Sue Hunter, Ward Member for 
Westfield Ward, requesting that alleyways 30-38 Gale Lane,1-9 
Bachelor Hill and to the rear of 11-15 Bachelor Hill be gated for 
reasons of security.  The Executive Member is asked to 
consider not progressing the request at this time, but to add the 
request to the list of other requests for Alley-gating so that it 
may be prioritised accordingly.   
 
It was reported that since the agenda was published, there had 
been two further written representations as follows: 

 A further representation from Councillor Hunter detailing 
an amendment requested by residents that the southern 
gate in the alleyway between Gale Lane and Bachelor Hill 
should be positioned after the streetlight walking from the 
junction with Bachelor Hill with Gale Lane due to low walls 
of the surrounding properties. 

 A representation from two residents of Bachelor Hill 
highlighting problems they have experienced with the 
alleyway at the rear of their home. 

 
The Executive Member commented that while the petition does 
have merit, the crime and anti-social behaviour statistics from 
the Police show that there were no recorded crimes in the area, 
therefore he agreed to add the alleyways to the list of requests, 
along with the additional alleyways connecting Gale Lane to 
Haddon Close/Tennent Mews as detailed in the report. 
 
 
 



Resolved:  That the Executive Member agreed: 
 
 

Not to progress the petition request at this 
time, but add the two alleyways in questions to 
the list of other alley-gating requests to be 
prioritised accordingly. 
 

Reason: The requirements of the legislation are not 
currently being met in this instance. 

 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.05 pm]. 


